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(E)CONC. PATIO
TO BE

REMOVED

(E)UTILITY
POLE

GAS METER

11'-1 1/4"

5'-0" MIN. 

7'-0"

DRYWELL - 4' DIA. X 5'
DEEP AND TRAPPED
SILT BASINPER DETAIL
1/A.02

(N)SEWER BRANCH:
CONNECT (E) 6" BRANCH TO

PROPERTY LINE W/ 4"
HDPE/PVC PIPE AND FITTINGS

BUILDING ENCLOSURE
1,111.0 SF  

HEAT PUMP

(E)38" HORSE CHESTNUT
TREE TO REMAIN

EXISTING HOUSE -
TRACT 01

(E)DOUG FIR:  36"

ROOT PROTECTION ZONE (RPZ) FENCING:
6' TALL CHAIN LINK FENCING W/ 8' METAL
POSTS DRIVEN 2' INTO THE GROUND. POST
SIGN STATING "TREE ROOT PROTECTION
ZONE" AS PROVIDED BY CITY.

RPZ FENCE TO TREE TRUNK 

10'

4'-0"

4
'-
0
"

(E)6' TALL WOOD
FENCE ALONG
PROPERTY LINE TO
REMAIN

31'-2"30'-10"14'-0"5'-9" 18'-3" 

NOTE: TREE PROTECTION FENCING TO BE IN-
PLACE FOR DURATION OF PRIMARY BUILDING
CONSTRUCTION. AFTER PRIMARY
CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETED, RPZ FENCING
WILL BE MOVED TO A LINE 4 FEET SOUTH OF
THE SOUTHERNMOST TREE (SHOWN IN GRAY)
TO ALLOW FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE DECK
ATTACHED TO THE NORTHERN SIDE OF THE
PRIMARY BUILDING.
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ALTERNATIVE TREE PROTECTION PLAN

(RCOMMENDED BY THE ARBORIST):
SOIL AND ROOT PROTECTION MEASURES WILL
BE INSTALLED TO THE SOUTH OF THE RPZ
FENCING BETWEEN THE PROPOSED
DEVELOPMENT.

TEMPORARY ACCESS TO THE FENCED RPZ IS
ALLOWED FOR REMOVAL OF THE CONCRETE
PATIO. DURING THIE REMOVAL OF THE PATIO
HEAVY EQUIPMENT (BACKHOE, EXCAVATOR)
SHALL OPERATE FROM A POSITION ON THE
CONCRETE OR AN AREA WITH SOIL
COMPACTION/ROOT PROTECTION MEASURES
IN PLACE (SEE BELOW FOR SPECIFICATIONS).
ALTERNATIVELY, THE PATIO CONCRETE
SHOULD BE REMOVED WITH HAND TOOLS.
HEAVY MACHINERY SHALL NOT BE OPERATED
ON UNPROTECTED SOIL AREA WITHIN 15 FEET
OF THE TREES. THE SOILS BELOW THE PATIO
SHALL BE REHABILITATED BY APPLYING A
LAYER OF MULCH, COARSE WOODY
DEBRIS/WOOD CHIPS, AT LEAST 4" THICK AND
RETAINING THE MULCH FOR A YEAR AFTER
CONSTRUCTION.

SOIL COMPACTION AVOIDANCE MEASURES:
TREE ADDITIONAL SOIL AND ROOT
PROTECTION MEASURES ARE RECOMMENDED
BUT NOT REQUIRED. ACCORDING TO THE ISA
BMPs, SOIL AND ROOT PROTECTION
MEASURES INCLUDE:
1. APPLYING 6 TO 12 INCHES OF WOOD CHIP
MULCH TO THE AREA.

2. LAYING 3/4" MIN. THICKNESS PLYWOOD,
BEAMS, COMMERCIAL LOGGING/ROAD MAPS
OVER A 4" MIN. THICK LAYER OF WOOD CHIP
MULCH.

IF MULCH WILL BE REMOVED AFTER
CONSTRUCTION, THEN PLACING A
GEOTEXTILE FABRIC AS A BASE WILL MAKE IT
EASIER TO REMOVE WITHOUT DISTURBING
THE SOIL.

ARBORIST REQUIRED ON-SITE:
AN ISA-CERTIFIED ARBORIST WILL BE ON-SITE
DURING ANY EXCAVATION WITHIN THE RPZ 
ENSURE NO ROOTS GREATER THAN 4" IN
DIAMETER ARE CUT WITHOUT FIRST
OBTAINING APPROVAL FROM THE ASSIGNED
TREE INSPECTOR. A COPY OF THE ARBORIST
REPORT AND CONTRACT FOR SERVICE FOR
ARBORIST SUPERVISION ARE SHOWN ON
SHEET A0.4. SEE ARBORIST CONTACT INFO
BELOW.

DS 

DOWNSPOUTS CONNECT TO DRYWELL VIA 3" ABS
PIPE, LOCATED 6" MIN. BELOW GRADE AND

SLOPED 1% MIN. TOWARD DISCHARGE POINT

DOWNSPOUTS CONNECT TO DRYWELL VIA 3" ABS
PIPE, LOCATED 6" MIN. BELOW GRADE AND SLOPED
1% MIN. TOWARD DISCHARGE POINT

CONC. WALKWAY: 33 SF
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EXISTING GROUND

GEOTEXTILE
FABRIC

8'-0" MAX SPACING
BETWEEN POSTS

EXCAVATED AND
BACKFILLED TRENCH

FLOW DIRECTION

EXCAVATED AND
BACKFILLED

TRENCH

FLOW DIRECTION

GEOTEXTILE FABRIC
W/ STITCHED LOOPS
AROUND 2X2 POSTS

2X2 WOOD SUPPORT
POSTS

EXISTING GROUND
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6/16/2023

WOODWARD AVE.
RESIDENCE

3991 SE WOODWARD AVE
PORTLAND, OR 97202
(TRACT 2 of 21-046910-PR)

SITE MAP SHEET INDEX

REV. SHEET #  SHEET NAME

2 A0.1  SITE PLAN, PROJECT INFO

1 A0.2  GENERAL NOTES, SYMBOLS, AND ABBREVIATIONS

A0.3  SURVEY

1 A0.4  ARBORIST REPORT AND ARBORIST SUPERVISION CONTRACT

1 A0.5  MINOR IMPROVEMENT PERMIT DETAILS

2 A1.0  FLOOR PLANS - LEVEL 1 AND 2

2 A1.1  FOUNDATION PLAN

2 A1.3  ATTIC AND ROOF PLAN

2 A3.01  BUILDING ELEVATIONS

2 A3.11  BUILDING SECTIONS

2 A3.12  BUILDING SECTIONS

2 A4.1  WALL SECTIONS

2 A4.2  ENLARGED PLANS

2 A5.1  INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

2 A8.0  ASSEMBLIES

2 A8.1  DETAILS

2 A9.01  SCHEDULES

2 S0.1  GENERAL NOTES

2 S1.1  FOUNDATION & FIRST FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

2 S1.2  2ND FLOOR & ROOF FRAMING PLAN

2 S1.3  PARTIAL FRAMING PLANS

2 S2.1  DETAILS

2 S2.2 DETAILS

3/16" = 1'-0"A0.1

1 SITE PLAN

3/4" = 1'-0"

SILT FENCE - ISOMETRIC
3

3/4" = 1'-0"

SILT FENCE - SECTION
5

ADDRESS:
4011 SE WOODWARD ST

  PORTLAND, OR 97202
  TRACT 2
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: TAXLOT 7300, MAP 1S, 1E, 12AA,
LOCATED IN THE N.E. 1/4 SECTION 12, T.1S., R.1E, W.M.
ZONE: R2.5

SETBACKS:
FRONT 10'
SIDE 5'
SIDE 5'
BACK 5'

LOT SIZE: 3,699 SF

BUILDING COVERAGE: 
ALLOWED: 1,500 SF + ((3,699-3,000) X 0.375 = 1,762 SF

PROPOSED TOTAL BUILDING COVERAGE:
BUILDING ENCLOSURE: 1,111 SF
COVERED PORCH & PATIO: 253 SF
EAVES (OVER 2' DEEP): 21 SF
TOTAL: 1,385 SF

HEIGHT:
ALLOWED: 35' MAXIMUM
PROPOSED: 26'-0" +/- (PER LOW GRADE POINT +168'-0"

OUTDOOR AREA:
REQUIRED: 200 SQ. FT. MINIMUM, 10'x10'
PROPOSED: 1,147 SF 37' X 31' REAR YARD

CLIENT
MEG STALNAKER & CRAIG SMITH
4011 SE WOODWARD ST
PORTLAND, OR 97202-1668

ARCHITECT
HASTINGS ARCHITECTURE LLC
5624 SE HAWTHORNE BLVD.
drew@hastingsarc.com
(503)502-7953
ATTN: DREW HASTINGS

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
GRUMMEL ENGINEERING
920 SW 3RD AVE #200,
PORTLAND, OR 97204
tim@grummelengineering.com
(503)244-7014
ATTN: TIM O'CONNOR

GENERAL CONTRACTOR
BY OWNER

ARBORIST
HONL TREE CARE INC
6310 SE IVON ST.
PORTLAND, OR 97206
(503)200-0709
INFO@HONLTREECARE.COM,
RICKTILL@GMAIL.COM
ATTN: CHAD HONL, RICK TILL  

ZONING CODE ANALYSIS PROJECT TEAM  GENERAL NOTES 

WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
REQUIREMENTS OF CURRENT IBC, STATE
OF OREGON STRUCTURAL RESIDENTIAL
CODE AND FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY
REGULATIONS, LAW OF THE STATE FIRE
MARSHAL, APPLICABLE PLUMBING
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL CODES AND
OTHER APPLICABLE CODES AND
ORDINANCES.

2021 OREGON RESIDENTIAL SPECIALTY CODE (ORSC)

ADDITIONAL DESIGN OF DATA FOR MULTNOMAH COUNTY:
SEISMIC ZONE: D1
WIND SPEED: 120 MPH
EXPOSURE: B
FROST LINE: 18"

TREE DENSITY

CREDITED TREES AND MINIMUM PLANTING AREA:
-SMALL TREES: 1 PER 300 SF  50 SF. (3'x3')
-MEDIUM TREES: 1 PER 500 SF  75 SF. (5'x5')
-LARGE TREES: 1 PER 1,000 SF  100 SF (10'x10')

(40% OF 3,698.5 SQ. FT.)
TOTAL REQUIRED TREE CANOPY: 1479.4 SF  

EXISTING TREES
- 28" DOUG FIR = (4) MEDIUM TREES = 2,000 SF
- 18" DOUG FIR = (3) MEDIUM TREES = 1,500 SF
- 28" DOUG FIR = (4) MEDIUM TREES = 2,000 SF
EXISTING TREES 5,500 SF  

NO NEW TREES REQUIRED

STORMWATER
IMPERVIOUS AREA MANAGED BY DRYWELL
UPPER ROOF AREA: 1,311 SF
LOWER ROOF AREA (NOT COVERED BY EAVES):  278 SF
TOTAL: 1,589 SF

IMPERVIOUS AREA NOT MANAGED BY DRYWELL
DRIVEWAY: 269 SF
WALKWAY:  33 SF
TOTAL: 302 SF

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA: 1,891 SF

FLOOR AREA RATIO:
ALLOWED: 0.7 TO 1
3,699 SF x 0.7 = 2,568 SF

PROPOSED FLOOR AREAS (GROSS):
LEVEL 1: 1,105 SF
LEVEL 2: 964 SF
ATTIC: NA
TOTAL FLOOR AREA: 2,069 SF

LIVING AREA (GROSS):
LEVEL 1: 808 SF
LEVEL 2: 964 SF
TOTAL: 1,772 SF

GARAGE: 260 SF

N

BES PRIVATE STORMWATER FACILITY INSPECTION REQUIRED
NOTE: BES APPROVAL REQUIRED PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY
TO SCHEDULE, DIAL IVR AT (503)823-7000
REQUEST #487 BES ON-SITE STORMWATER FACILITY EVAL
NEED ASSISTANCE? CONTACT BES AT (503)823-7761 OPTION 2

DRYWELLS
NOTE: REQUIRED INSPECTIONS PRIOR TO COVER
INSPECTION #1: LOCATION, SIZE, DEPTH, ROCK
BDS INSPECTOR APPROVAL REQUIRED FOR DOWNSPOUTS AND PRIVATE STORM SEWER PIPIING
OUTSIDE OF STORM FACILITIES.

SEPARATE BES SEWER CONNECTION UC PERMIT REQUIRED
WORK IN THE PUIBLIC RIGHT OF WAY
CALL: (503)823-1026
EMAIL: URUCpermit@portlandoregon.gov
WEB: www.Portland.gov & search "UC"

2 

1 CORRECTIONS 8/31/2022

2 REVISION 1  06/16/23

2

22-156807 REV 01 RS

           City Of Portland 
 
           REVIEWED FOR  
       CODE COMPLIANCE

Date: 08/04/23

Permit #: 

22-156807-REV-01-RS

http://www.Portland.gov & se


SYMBOLS

3

4 

1

2

DOOR SYMBOL

HEIGHT/ELEVATION DATUM

INDICATES HEIGHT FROM GIVEN POINT

DOOR MARK (DOOR NUMBER) DESIGNATION

EQUIPMENT/FURNITURE KEY

EQUIPMENT NUMBER, SEE EQUIPMENT LIST

PARTITION TYPE DESIGNATION
SEE INTERIOR PARTITION SCHEDULE

PARTITION TYPE SYMBOL

WINDOW TYPE SYMBOL
WINDOW TYPE DESIGNATION
SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE

REVISION NUMBER

REVISION SYMBOL

CLOUD INDICATES AREA OF REVISION

2

XX

CEILING HEIGHT

CEILING HEIGHT

DETAIL SYMBOL

DETAIL NUMBER

SHEET LOCATION

SHEET LOCATION

DETAIL NUMBER

DETAIL REFERENCE

WALL/BUILDING SECTION

ARROW INDICATES DIRECTION OF
ELEVATION OR SECTION CUT

ELEVATION/SECTION SYMBOL

INTERIOR ELEVATION

DETAIL SECTION

A500 

4

A-901

ROOM IDENTIFIER

ROOM NUMBER

GRID LINE

GRID SYMBOL

ROOM NAME

ADD (E) IF ROOM IS EXISTING

12'-0" 

GRID DESIGNATION

1

A101

SIM

A101
1

A101
1

1

A101

SIM

SHEET NUMBER

DETAIL NUMBER

A3A

1i

0

0

ROOM NAME

150 SF

Name
Elevation

MATCHLINE

/ 1 A-101C
DRAWING  / SHEET REFERENCE FOR PARTIAL PLAN

11

1. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHOULD HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS.
DO NOT SCLE DRAWINGS.

2. ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE "FACE OF STUD" UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED
OTHERWISE

3. THIS PLAN IS DESIGNED TO MEET 2021 OREGON RESIDENTIAL SPECIALTY CODE
UNDER PRESCRIPTIVE ENVELOPE REQUIREMENTS FOR RESIDENTIAL BLDGS. TABLE
N1101.1(2). IN ADDITION TO PRESCRIPTIVE ENVELOPE REQUIREMENTS.

TABLE N1101.1(1) PRESCRIPTIVE ENVELOPE
REQUIREMENTS
INSULATION

GLAZING /
DOORS

WALL INSULATION - ABOVE GRADE (INTERMEDIATE) WALL
INSULATION - BELOW GRADE
ROOF - (FLAT CEILING)
ROOF - (VAULTED CEILING)
ROOF - (VAULTED CEILING EXCEEDING 50% OF FLOOR AREA)
UNDERFLOOR INSULATION
SLAB EDGE PERIMETER
HEATED SLAB INTERIOR
WINDOW AREA
WINDOW / SLIDING GLASS DOORS
SKYLIGHT GLASS (MAX 2% OF HEATED SPACE)

EXTERIOR DOORS
EXT. DOORS W/ GREATER THAN 2.5 SQ. FT. GLAZING

R-21
R-15
R-49
R-30
R-38
R-30
R-15
R-10
NO LIMIT
U = .27
U = .50
U = .20
U = .40

N1101.1 (2) ADDITIONAL MEASURES
1: HIGH EFFICIENCY HVAC SYSTEM:
a. GAS-FIRED FURNACE OR BOILER AFUE 94%, OR
b. AIR SOURCE HEAT PUMP HSPF 10.0/14.0 SEER COOLING, OR
c. GROUND SOURCE HEAT PUMP COP 3.5 OR ENERGY STAR RATED

(a) SEE INTERMEDIATE FRAMING DETAILS THIS SHEET

(b) ADVANCED FRAME CONSTRUCTION, WHICH SHALL PROVIDE FULL REQUIRED CEILING
INSULATION VALUE TO THE OUTSIDE OF EXTERIOR WALLS.

(c) THE MAX. VAULTED CEILING SURFACE AREA SHALL NOT BE GREATER THAN 50% OF THE
TOAL HEATED SPACE FLOOR AREA UNLESS VAULTED AREA HAS A U-FACTOR NO GREATER
THAN U = 0.026 (NO LESS THAN R-38)

INFILTRATION: ALL OPENINGS IN THE EXTERIOR BUILDING ENVELOPE SHALL BE SEALED
AGAINST AIR INFILTRATION, THE FOLLOWING AREAS MUST BE SEALED.

- JOINTS AROUND WINDOW AND DOOR FRAMES
- JOINTS BETWEEN WALL CAVITY & WINDOW/DOOR FRAMES
- JOINTS BETWEEN WALL AND ROOF
- JOINTS BETWEEN WALL AND FOUNDATION
- JOINTS BETWEEN WALL PANELS
- UTILITY PENETRATIONS THROUGH EXTERIOR WALLS, FLOORS, AND ROOF
- ALL OTHER OPENINGS IN THE EXTERIOR ENVELOPE

3. A MIN. OF 65% OF THE PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE HIGH
EFFICACY LAMPS, SCREW-IN COMPACT FLOURESCENT LAMPS COMPLY WITH THIS
REQUIREMENT. SEE NOTE ABOVE FOR ADDITIONAL MEASURES. (TO BE VERIFIED IN WRITING AT
FINAL INSPECTION)

4. ALL EXPOSED INSULATION IS TO HAVE A FLAME SPREAD RATING NOT TO EXCEED 25. A
SMOKE DEVELOPED INDEX NOT TO EXCEED 450, WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E
84, OR UL 723, AND CRITICAL RADIANT FLUX NOT LESS THAN 0.12 WATTS PER SQUARE
CENTIMETER.

5. INSULATE ALL ACCESS DOOR HATCHES TO CRAWLSPACES AND ATTICS TO THE
EQUIVELENT RATING OF THE WALL, FLOOR, OR CEILING THROUGH WHICH THEY PENETRATE.

6. ALL WINDOWS WITHIN 24" OF ANY DOOR(REGARDLESS OF WALL PLANE), AND WHOSE
BOTTOME EDGE IS LESS THEN 60-INCHES ABOVE FLOOR OR WALKING SURFACE SHALL HAVE
TEMPERED GLAZING.

7. SKYLIGHTS ARE ASSUMED TO BE PRE-MANUFACTURED UNIT SKYLIGHTS. UNIT SJYLIGHTS
SHALL BE COMPLIANT WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF O.R.S.C. SEC. NF1112.

8. ALL EXT. WINDOWS ARE TO BE DOUBLE GLAZED AND EXT. DOORS ARE TO BE MIN. 1-3/8"
SOLID CORE WITH WEATHER STRIPPING. PROVIDE 1/2-INCH DEADBOLT LOCKS ON ALL EXTERIOR
DOORS, AND LOCKING DEVICES ON ALL DOORS AND WINDOWS WITHIN 10-FT. (VERTICAL) OF
GRADE. PROVIDE PEEPHOLE 54-66 INCHES ABOVE FIN. FLOOR ON EXTERIOR ENTRY DOORS,
OPERABLE WINDOWS LOCATED MORE THAN 72 INCHES ABOVE FINISHED GRADE OR SURFACE
SHALL HAVE LOWEST PART OF CLEAR OPENING A MIN. 24 INCHES ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR.
GLAZING BETWEEN FINISHED FLOOR AND 24" SHALL BE FIXED OR HAVE OPENINGS THROUGH
WHICH A 4" SPHERE CANNOT PASS OR A CODE APPROVED WINDOW GUARD.

9. GLAZING IN DOORS AND ENCLOSURES FOR HOT TUBS, WHIRPOOLS, SAUNAS, STEAM
ROOMS, BATHTUBS & SHOWERS, AND IN ANY PART OF A BUILDING WALL ENCLOSING THESE
COMPARTMENTS, WHERE THE BOTTOM EDGE OF GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60" MEASURED
VERTICALLY ABOVE ANY STANDING OR WALKING SURFACE, TO BE TEMPERED GLAZING.

10. BASEMENTS AND EVERY SLEEPING ROOM TO HAVE MIN. WINDOW OPENING OF 5.7 SQ. FT.
WITH A MIN. WIDTH OF 20" AND SILL HEIGHT NOT MORE THAN 44" ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR.

11. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM, OUTSIDE THE
IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF EACH SLEEPING AREA AND ON EACH STORY OF THE DWELLING,
CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE LOCATED IN EACH BEDROOM OR WITHIN 15 FEET
OUTSIDE OF EACH BEDROOM DOOR. BEDROOMS ON SEPERATE FLOOR LEVELS IN A
STRUCTURE OF TWO OR MORE STORIES SHALL HAVE SEPERATE CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS
SERVING EACH STOREY. ALL SMOKE DETECTORS AND/OR COMBINATION SMOKE/CARBON
MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED SUCH THAT THE ACTUATION OF ONE ALARM
WILL ACTUATE ALL THE ALARMS AND WILL BE AUDIBLE IN ALL SLEEPING AREAS OVER THE
BACKGROUND NOISE LEVELS WITH ALL INTERVENING DOORS CLOSED. SINGLE STATION
CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS THAT ARE HARD WIRED SHALL BE EQUIPPED W/ BATTERY BACKUP.

12. ELECTRICAL RECEPTICLES IN BATHROOMS, KITCHENS, EXTERIOR LOCATIONS, AND
GARAGES SHALL BE G.F.I.C. PER NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (N.E.C.) REQUIREMENTS.

13. INTERIOR & EXTERIOR STAIRS SHALL HAVE A MEANS TO ILLUMINATE THE STAIRS,
INCLUDING LANDINGS & TREADS. INTERIOR STAIRS OF 6 STEPS OR MORE SHALL HAVE THE
REQUIRED LIGHTING IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE TOP & BOTTOM OF THE STAIRS.
EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN ELECTRIC LIGHT SOURCE LOCATED IN THE
IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BOTTOM LANDING OF THE STAIRS. EXTERIOR STAIRS LEADING
FROM GRADE TO BASEMENT SHALL HAV ENA ELECTRIC LIGHT SOURCE IN THE IMMEDIATE
VICINITY OF THE BOTTOM LANDING OF THE STAIRS. LIGHTING FOR INTERIOR TAIRS SHALL BE
CONTROLLED FROM TOP & BOTTOM OF EACH STAIR. SEE ORSC 303.6

14. PROVIDE COMBUSTION AIR VENTS (W/ SCREEN AND BACK DAMPER) FOR FIREPLACES,
WOOD STOVES, AND ANY APPLIANCES WITH AN OPEN FLAME.

15. BATHROOMS AND UTILITY ROOMS ARE TO BE VENTED TO THE OUTSIDE WITH A FAN
CAPABLE OF PRODUCING A MIN. 80 cfm INTERMITTENT. ROOMS W/ BATHING OR SPA FACILITIES
SHAL HAVE A VENTILATION SYSTEM CAPACITY OF 80 cfm MIN. INTERMITTENT OR 20 cfm
CONTINUOUS. TOILET ROOMS WITHOUT BATHING OR SPA SHALL HAVE A VENTILATION SYSTEM
OF 50 cfm MIN. THESE FANS TO BE CONTROLLED BY A DEHUMIDISTAT, TIMER OR SIMILAR MEANS
OF AUTOMATIC CONTROL. DRYER & RANGE HOODS ARE ALSO TO BE VENTED TO THE EXTERIOR.

16. TOILET AND DRYER EXHAUST SHALL BE 3'-0" MIN. FROM ANY OPENING.

17. KITCHEN VENTILATION SYSTEMS SHALL HAVE A CAPACITY OF 150 cfm INTERMITTENT OR 25
cfm CONTINUOUS.

18. EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE 2x6 @ 16" O.C. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE PLANS AND
DETAILS. INTERIOR WALLS TO BE 2x4 @ 16" O.C., UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE PLANS
AND DETAILS.

19. STAIRS SHALL BE AT LEAST 36" WIDE FROM WALL TO WALL ABOVE THE HANDRAIL. RISERS
TO BE 8" MAX., TREADS AT 10" MIN. AND NOSING 3/4" MIN. AND 1-1/4" MAX. ALL STEPS IN A FLIGHT
OF STAIRS NOT TO EXCEED 3/8" DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE LARGEST AND THE SMALLEST RISE,
AND 3/8" DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE LARGEST AND SMALLEST TREAD, MEASURED FROM FRONT
TO BACK. HEADROOM ABOVE ALL STAIRS TO BE 6'-8" MIN. STAIRS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED PER
ORSC R303.6, R311.5.7 HANDRAILS TO BE CONTINUOUS THE FULL LENGTH OF STAIRWAY.

R408.1 Ventilation.
The under-floor space between the bottom of the floor joists and the earth
under any building shall have ventilation openings through foundation walls
or exterior walls. The minimum net area of ventilation openings shall not be
less than 1 square foot for each 150 square feet of under-floor space area,
unless the ground surface is covered by a Class 1 vapor retarder material.
When a Class 1 vapor retarder material is used, the minimum net area of
ventilation openings shall not be less than 1 square foot for each 1,500
square feet of under-floor space area. One such ventilating opening shall be
within 3 feet of each corner of the building.

CRAWL SPACE RADON MITIGIATION

IN ADDITION TO THE CRAWL SPACE SEALING REQUIREMENTS, ONE
OF THE THREE RADON MITIGATION METHODS shall be implemented.

METHOD #1 - MECHANICAL VENTILATION (AF103.5, EXCEPTION)
- PROVIDE AN APPROVED MECHANICAL CRAWL SPACE
VENTILATION SYSTEM OR OTHER EQUIVALENT SYSTEM.

METHOD #2 - PASSIVE SUB-MEMBRANE DEPRESSURIZATION
SYSTEM (AF103.5.1)
- PROVIDE FOUNDATION VENTILATION SYSTEM (SEE FOUNDATION
NOTES FOR CRAWL SPACE VENTING)

- PROVIDE SOIL-GAS RETARDER SUCH AS A 6 MIL POLYETHELYNE
OR EQUIVALENT (SEE GAS RETARDER NOTES)

- PROVIDE A VENT STACK (SEE VENT STACK NOTES)

METHOD #3 - CRAWLSPACE VENTILATION AND BUILDING
TIGHTNESS.
- PROVIDE NO LESS THAN ONE NET SQ. FT. OF CRAWLSPACE
FOUNDATION VENT AREA PER EACH 150 SQ. FT. OF UNDER-
FLOOR AREA (SEE FOUNDATION NOTES FOR CRAWLSPACE
VENTING LOCATION REQUIREMENTS).
- OPERABLE LOUVERS, DAMPERS, OR OTHER MEANS TO
TEMPORARILY CLOSE OFF VENT OPENINGS ARE NOT ALLOWED
TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS RADON MITIGATION
METHOD.
- DWELLINGS SHALL BE TESTED WITH A BLOWER DOOR,
DEPRESSURIZING THE DWELLING TO 50 PASCALS FROM AMBIENT
CONDITIONS AND FOUND TO EXHIBIT NO MORE THAN 5.0 AIR

CHANGES PER HOUR.

FLOOR AREA
(SQ. FT.)
<1,500

1,500 - 3,000
3,001 - 4,500
4,501 - 6,000
6,000 - 7,500

>7,500

NUMBER OF BEDROOMS
0-1
30
45
60
75
90
105

VENTILATION AIR REQUIREMENTS (cfm)

2-3  
45 
60 
75 
90 
105  
120  

4-5  
60  
75  
90  
105  
120  
135  

6-7
75
90
105
120
135
160

>7
90
105
120
135
160
185

A PASSIVE SUB-SLAB DEPRESSURIZATION SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED DURING THE
CONSTRUCTION IN A BAASEMENT OR SLAB-ON-GRADE BUILDINGS. FOLLOW THE NOTES
HERE REGARDING BUILDING TIGHTNESS MEASURES AND ASSEMBLE THE FOLLOWING
ELEMENTS OF THIS MITIGATION SYSTEM.

• PROVIDE RADON VENT PIPE EXTENDING FROM A GAS PERMEABLE LAYER BENEATH THE
SLAB FLOOR SYSTEM, THROUGH THE FLOOR OF THE DWELLING AND TERMINATING AT
THE ROOF.

• SEE NOTES REGARDING VENT PIPE, SOIL-GAS-RETARDER AND SLAB SUBFLOOR
PREPERATION.

SLAB-ON-GRADE/BASEMENT RADON
MITIGATION

- A LAYER OF GAS-PERMEABLE MATERIAL SHALL BE PLACED UNDER ALL CONCRETE
SLABS AND OTHER  FLOOR SYSTEMS THAT DIRECTLY CONTACT THE GROUND, AND ARE
WITHIN THE WALLS OF THE LIVING SPACES OF THE BUILDING. THE GAS-PERMEABLE
LAYER SHALL CONSIST OF ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

1. A UNIFORM LAYER OF CLEAN AGGREGATE, A MINIMUM OF 4 INCHES THICK. THE
AGGREGATE SHALL CONSIST OF MATERIAL SMALL ENOUGH TO PASS THROUGH A 2"
SIEVE AND BE RETAINED BY A 1/4" SIEVE.

2. A UNIFORM LAYER OF SAND (NATIVE OR FILL), A MINIMUM OF 4 INCHES THICK,
OVERLAIN BY A LAYER OR STRIPS OF GEO-TEXTILE DRAINAGE MATTING DESIGNED TO
ALLOW THE LATERAL FLOW OF SOIL GASES.

SLAB SUB-FLOOR PREPERATION

• THE SOIL IN CRAWLSPACES SHALL BE COVERED WITH A CONTINUOUS LAYER OF
MINIMUM 6-MIL POLYETHYLENE SOIL-GAS-RETARDER. THE GROUND COVER SHALL BE
LAPPED A MINIMUM OF  12 INCHES AT JOINTS AND SHALL EXTEND TO ALL FOUNDATION
WALLS ENCLOSING THE CRAWLS PACE AREA.

• THE SHEETING SHALL FIT CLOSELY AROUND ANY PIPE, WIRE OR OTHER PENETRATIONS
OF THE MATERIAL.

• ALL PUNCTURES OR TEARS IN THE MATERIAL SHALL BE SEALED OR COVERED WITH
ADDITIONAL SHEETING.

SOIL-GAS-RETARDER

• A PLUMBING TEE OR OTHER APPROVED CONNECTION SHALL BE INSERTED
HORIZONTALLY BENEATH THE SOIL-GAS-RETARDER SHEETING ANF CONNECTED TO A 3"
OR 4" DIAMETER FITTING WITH A VERTICAL VENT PIPE INSTALLED THROUGH THE
SHEETING.

• THE VENT PIPE SHALL BE EXTENDED UP THROUGH THE BUILDING FLOORS TO
TERMINATE AT LEAST 12 INCHES ABOVE THE ROOF SURFACE IN ALOCATION AT LEAST 10
FEET AWAY FROM ANY WINDOWS OR OTHER OPENING INTO THE CONDITIONED SPACES
OF THE BUILDING THAT IS LESS THAN 2 FEET BELOW THE EXHAUST POINT, AND 10 FEET
FROM ANY WINDOW OR OTHER OPENING IN ADJOINING OR ADJACENT BUILDINGS.

• IN BUILDINGS WHERE INTERIOR FOOTINGS OR OTHER BARRIERS SEPERATE THE SUB-
SLAB AGGREGATE OR OTHER GAS-PERMEABLE MATERIAL, EACH AREA SHALL BE FITTED
WITH WITH AN INDIVIDUAL VENT PIPE.

• MULTIPLE VENT PIPES SHALL CONNECT TO A SINGLE VENT PIPE THAT TERMINATES
ABOVE THE ROOF OR EACH INDIVIDUAL VENT PIPE SHALL TERMINATE ABOVE THE ROOF.

• ALL COMPONENTS OF THE RADON VENT PIPE SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED TO PROVIDE
POSITIVE DRAINAGE TO THE GROUND BENEATH THE SLAB OR SOIL-GAS-RETARDER.

• RADON VENT PIPES SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE FOR FUTURE FAN INSTALLATION THROUGH
AN ATTIC OR OTHER AREA OUTSIDE THE HABITABLE SPACE, OR AN APPROVED ROOF
TOP ELECTRICAL SUPPLY MAY BE PROVIDED FOR FUTURE USE FOR A POWERED RADON
VENT FAN.

• ALL EXPOSED AND VISIBLE INTERIOR RADON VENT PIPES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH AT
LEAST ONE LABEL ON EACH FLOOR AND IN ACCESSIBLE ATTICS. THE LABEL SHALL READ:
"RADON REDUCTION SYSTEM."

VENT PIPE (RADON)

TO ACCOMMODATE FUTURE INSTALLATION OF AN ACTIVE SUB-MEMBRANE OR SUB-SLAB
DEPRESSURIZATION SYSTEM, AN ELECTRICAL CIRCUIT TERMINATED IN AN APPROVED
BOX SHALL BE INSTALLED DURING CONSTRUCTION IN THE ATTIC OR OTHER
ANTICIPATED LOCATION OF VENT PIPE FANS. AN ELECTRICAL SUPPLY SHALL ALSO BE
ACCESSIBLE IN ANTICIPATED LOCATIONS OF SYSTEM FAILURE ALARMS.

POWER SOURCE REQUIREMENT

COMBINATION: BASEMENT/CRAWLSPACE OR SLAB-ON-GRADE/CRAWL SPACE
FOUNDATIONS SHALL HAVE SEPERATE RADON MITIGIATION SYSTEMS IN EACH TYPE OF
FOUNDATION AREA. PASSIVE SUB-SLAB AND PASSIVE SUB-MEMBRANE RADON VENT PIPES
MAY BE CONNECTED TO A SINGLE VENT TERMINATING ABOVE THE ROOF, OR EACH VENT
MAY INDIVIDUALLY CONTINUE TO TERMINATE ABOVE THE ROOF (SEE VENT PIPE NOTES).

COMBINATION FOUNDATIONS
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WOODWARD AVE.
RESIDENCE

3991 SE WOODWARD AVE
PORTLAND, OR 97202
(TRACT 2 of 21-046910-PR)

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

FLOOR ASSEMBLY

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

ROOF ASSEMBLY - UPPER (VENTED)

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

ROOF ASSEMBLY - LOWER (VENTED)

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

FLOOR ASSEMBLY

2 REVISION 1 06/16/23
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HEADER PER STRUC.

SIDING:
PER ELEVATIONS

BLACK Z-FLASHING @ WNDW HEAD

EXTERIOR WINDOW TRIM:
5/4 X 2-1/2" TK CEDAR STAINED TO

MATCH SIDING

INTERIOR WINDOW TRIM:
SHEET ROCK RETURN

WINDOW:
CLAD EXTERIOR,

FIR INTERIOR

ROUGH OPENNING

4" HORIZONTAL LAP SIDING O/
WATER RESISTANT BARRIER O/

1/2" SHEATHING

EXTERIOR WINDOW TRIM:

INT. WINDOW TRIM:
5/4x3-1/2" VG FIR  W/ 1/4" RABET @

BACKSIDE TO OVERLAP SHEET ROCK

WINDOW:

1"

1
"

SILL PAN W/ BACK DAM:
ZIP "STRETCH" TAPE O/

1/4" THICK, 1.5" WIDE CONTINUOUS
FURRING STRIP 

R.O.
T.O. SILL PLATE

1
/4

"

GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT

FASCIA PAINT T.M. SIDING

EXPOSED RAFTER TAIL

PROVIDE HOLES THROUGH
TRUSS BLOCKING AND

INSECT SCREEN FOR
VENTING

2'-0"

R 1

T.O. PLATE

GL

T
R
U
S
S
 H

E
E
L
 H

E
IG

H
T

1
'-
9
 1

/4
"

WALL ASSEMBLY AND
CLADDING PER PLANS

4" FASCIA GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT

PROVIDE HOLES THROUGH
TRUSS BLOCKING FOR

VENTING

R 2

W 2 

T.O. PLATE  

GL

3/4"
2"

COR-A-VENT SV-3

T
R
U
S
S
 H

E
E
L
 H

E
IG

H
T

1
5
"

T.O. TRUSS HEEL

I-JOIST PER STRUCT.

EXTERIOR SIDING PER ELEVATIONS

M
IN

.

1
8
"

6
" 
M

IN
.

V
A
R
IE

S

FOOTING PER STRUC.

3" DRAIN TILE W/ DRAIN ROCK 
WRAPPED IN FILTER FABRIC

P
E
R
 S

T
R
U
C
T

PER STRUCT

6-MIL
POLYETHYLENE W/
JOINTS
LAPPED 12 INCHES
AT SEAMS
& EXTENDING UP
FOUNDATION
WALLS 12 INCHES,
SEAL AGAINST
WALL WITH BEAD
OF CAULK OR
ADHESIVE.

PER STRUCT.

GL

WALL ASSEMBLY PER SECTION

LEVEL 1 F.F.

RAIN DRAIN

FLOOR ASSEMBLY PER SECTION

SEAL JOINT BTWN. PLYWOOD AND
CONCRETE, OR SEAL PLYWD TO 

SILL PLATE

WRB - FOUNDATION

FOUNDATION VENT OPENING  

Z-FLASHING

4" FASCIA GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT

PROVIDE HOLES THROUGH
TRUSS BLOCKING FOR VENTING

R 2

T.O. PLATE

GL

2" 3 1/2"

COR-A-VENT SV-3

WOOD SLAT SCREEN SD-4
(NO SCREEN AT SIM.)

POST PER PLAN
(NO POST AT SIM.)

CEILING FINISH PER
REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

EXTERIOR SIDING PER ELEVATION

T
R
U
S
S
 H

E
E
L
 H

E
IG

H
T

1
5
"

FASCIA 1x8

AIR

AIR

Z-FLASHING

T.O. TRUSS HEEL

FASCIA GUTTER, WHERE OCCURS

T.O. PLATE

GL

2 3/4"

COR-A-VENT SV-3

T
R
U
S
S
 H

E
E
L
 H

E
IG

H
T

1
5
"

T.O. TRUSS HEEL

1x8 FASCIA

LEVEL 2

SIDING PER ELEVATION

SIDING PER ELEVATION

ROOF FLASHING

Z-FLASHING

SOFFIT PER REFLECTED
CEILING PLAN
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A8.1

6/16/2023

WOODWARD AVE.
RESIDENCE

3991 SE WOODWARD AVE
PORTLAND, OR 97202
(TRACT 2 of 21-046910-PR)

3" = 1'-0"A8.1

4 WINDOW HEAD DTL

3" = 1'-0"A8.1

6 WINDOW SILL DTL, JAMB SIMILAR

1 1/2" = 1'-0"A8.1

1 EAVE/SOFFIT DETAIL - UPPER ROOF
1 1/2" = 1'-0"A8.1

3 GUTTER DETAIL - LOWER ROOF

1 1/2" = 1'-0"A8.1

5 FOUNDATION DETAIL

2 REVISION 1 06/16/23

1 1/2" = 1'-0"A8.1

2 LOWER ROOF @ BEAM & SCREEN

1 1/2" = 1'-0"A8.1

7 GUTTER DETAIL - LOWER ROOF

2

           City Of Portland 
 
           REVIEWED FOR  
       CODE COMPLIANCE

Date: 08/04/23

Permit #: 

22-156807-REV-01-RS



SHEET NO:

SHEET TITLE:

DATEISSUES

DATE ISSUED:

All drawings and written material appearing herein constitute original and unpublished work of the
Architect/Engineer and may not be duplicated, used or disclosed without consent of Architect/Engineer.

If this drawing is not 24"x36", then the drawing has been revised from its original size.
Noted scales must be adjusted.  This line should be equal to one inch

06/24/2022PERMIT SET

REVISION LIST# DATE

ISSUANCE:

REVISION 1

HASTINGS
ARCHITECTURE LLC

5624 SE Hawthorne Blvd.

Portland, OR 97215

(503) 502-7953

drew@hastingsarc.com

6
/1

6
/2

0
2
3
 3

:5
6
:4

6
 P

M

SCHEDULES

A9.01

6/16/2023

WOODWARD AVE.
RESIDENCE

3991 SE WOODWARD AVE
PORTLAND, OR 97202
(TRACT 2 of 21-046910-PR)

WC-1 TOILET

TOTO ECO ULTRAMAX® ONE-PIECE TOILET, 1.28 GPF,
ROUND BOWL

01 COTTON https://www.totousa.
com/eco-ultramax-o
ne-piece-toilet-128...

BT-1 BATHTUB

KOHLER Bellwether 60" x 30-1/4" alcove bath with integral apron and 
left-hand drain K-837-0

WHITE https://www.us.kohle
r.com/us/bellwether-
60-x-30-alcove-bat...

UF-1  UTILITY SINK FAUCET

SH-1
SHOWER HEAD, VALVE &

TUB FILLER

MOEN Model: UT3363EPBG
Cia Brushed Gold M-CORE 3 Port Tub/Shower

BRUSHED GOLD https://www.moen.co
m/products/Cia/Cia-
Brushed-gold-M-C...

LS-1 LAVATORY SINK

KOHLER VERTICYL RECTANGLE UNDERMOUNT LAVATORY  
SINK K-2882-0

WHITE https://www.us.kohle
r.com/us/verticyl-rect
angular-undermou...

LF-1 LAVATORY FAUCET

MOEN T6222BG CIA TWO HANDLE BATHROOM FAUCET BRUSHED GOLD https://www.moen.co
m/products/Cia/Cia-
Matte-black-two-h...

KS-1 KITCHEN SINK

MOEN Model: GS20214  
2000 Series 31-3/4"X18-1/4" Stainless Steel 20 Gauge
Double Bowl Sink

STAINLESS STEEL https://www.moen.co
m/products/2000-Se
ries/2000-Series-3...

KF-1 KITCHEN FAUCET

MOEN Model: 7565BG  
Align Brushed Gold One-Handle Pulldown Kitchen Faucet

BRUSHED GOLD https://www.moen.co
m/products/Align/Ali
gn-Brushed-Gold-...

TAG PRODUCT TYPE IMAGE  MANUFACTURER MODEL #  FINISH COLOR  NOTES LINK

PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

TP-1  TISSUE PAPER HOLDER

MOEN Align Wall Mounted Paper Holder
Model:YB0408BG

BRUSHED GOLD

WALL MOUNT 
https://www.build.co
m/product/summary/
956259?uid=3508...

TB-3  TOWEL BAR

TB-2 TOWEL BAR - SMALL

MOEN Align 9" Hand Towel Bar
Model:YB0486BG  

BRUSHED GOLD

WALL MOUNT
https://www.build.co
m/product/summary/
956262?uid=3508...

TB-1 TOWEL BAR

MOEN Align 24" Towel Bar
Model:YB0424CH

BRUSHED GOLD

WALL MOUNT
https://www.build.co
m/product/summary/
956261?uid=3508...

TAG PRODUCT TYPE IMAGE  MANUFACTURER  MODEL # FINISH COLOR NOTES LINK

HARDWARE SCHEDULE

P-2 PENDANT LIGHT GLOBE - MEDIUM

FROSTED GLASS

P-1 PENDANT LIGHT GLOBE - SMALL

FROSTED GLASS, BONZE
METAL

EF-1 EXHAUST FAN

L-3
RECESSED LIGHT /

EXHAUST FAN COMBO
PANASONIC  FV-08VRE2

https://na.panasonic.com/us/home-and-building-
solutions/ventilation-indoor-air-quality/ventilation

-fans/whisperrecessed-ledtm

L-2  RECESSED CAN LIGHT

L-1 LED STRIP

TAG PRODUCT TYPE IMAGE  MANUFACTURER MODEL #  FINISH COLOR  NOTES LINK

LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

Window Schedule

Mark  Window Type  Width  Height Sill Height Egress Comments
Window
Area

01  2'-0" 6'-8" 4 1/4" TEMPERED 13.3 SF

02 CASEMENT 2'-6" 3'-6" 3'-6" 8.8 SF

03  CASEMENT 2'-6" 4'-6" 3'-6" 11.3 SF

04  CASEMENT 2'-6" 5'-0" 3'-0" 12.5 SF

05  CASEMENT 2'-6" 5'-0" 3'-0" 12.5 SF

06  CASEMENT 2'-6" 6'-0" 2'-0" 15.0 SF

07  CASEMENT 2'-6" 6'-0" 2'-0" 15.0 SF

08  CASEMENT 2'-6" 6'-0" 2'-0" 15.0 SF

09  AWNING  3'-0" 2'-0" 6'-0" 6.0 SF

10  AWNING  3'-0" 2'-0" 6'-0" 6.0 SF

LEVEL 1: 10 115.3 SF

21 CASEMENT 2'-4" 5'-0" 3'-0" 11.7 SF

22 CASEMENT 2'-4" 5'-0" 3'-0" 11.7 SF

23 CASEMENT 2'-4" 5'-0" 3'-0" 11.7 SF

24 CASEMENT 2'-4" 5'-0" 3'-0" 11.7 SF

25 CASEMENT 2'-4" 5'-0" 3'-0" 11.7 SF

26 CASEMENT 2'-6" 4'-0" 3'-0" 10.0 SF

28 FIXED  7'-3 3/4" 4'-0" 3'-0" 29.3 SF

29 CASEMENT 2'-6" 4'-0" 3'-0" TEMPERED 10.0 SF

30  FIXED  5'-0" 1'-6" 5'-6" 7.5 SF

31  CASEMENT 2'-4" 5'-0" 3'-0" 11.7 SF

32 CASEMENT 2'-4" 5'-0" 3'-0" 11.7 SF

33  CASEMENT 2'-4" 5'-0" 3'-0" 11.7 SF

34  CASEMENT 2'-4" 5'-0" 3'-0" 11.7 SF

35  CASEMENT 2'-4" 5'-0" 3'-0" 11.7 SF

36  CASEMENT 2'-6" 4'-0" 3'-0" TEMPERED 10.0 SF

37  CASEMENT 2'-6" 4'-0" 3'-0" 10.0 SF

LEVEL 2: 16 193.4 SF

S1 SKYLIGHT 1'-10 3/8" 3'-11 1/4" DECK MOUNTED 7.3 SF

ATTIC: 1 7.3 SF

Grand total: 27 316.1 SF

DOOR SCHEDULE

M
A
R
K

H
E
IG

H
T

W
ID

T
H

DOOR PANEL DOOR MATER. REMARKS FRAME DEPTH

07 8'-0" 8'-0"

GRADE: 1

01 7'-0" 3'-0" GLASS GLASS TEMPERED

02 6'-8" 2'-6" FLUSH PANEL  SOLID CORE WD

03 5'-0" 2'-6" FLUSH PANEL  SOLID CORE WD

04 6'-8" 2'-6" FLUSH PANEL  SOLID CORE WD

05 6'-8" 2'-6" FLUSH PANEL  SOLID CORE WD

06 7'-10" 9'-2" GLASS TEMPERED

LEVEL 1: 6

6'-7 3/8" 3'-0" SHOWER  GLASS TEMPERED

10  6'-8" 2'-6" FLUSH PANEL  SOLID CORE WD

11  6'-8" 4'-0" FLUSH PANEL  SOLID CORE WD

12 6'-8" 2'-6" FLUSH PANEL  SOLID CORE WD

13  6'-8" 4'-0" FLUSH PANEL  SOLID CORE WD

14  6'-8" 2'-6" FLUSH PANEL  SOLID CORE WD

15  6'-8" 2'-6" FLUSH PANEL  SOLID CORE WD

16  6'-8" 2'-6" FLUSH PANEL  SOLID CORE WD

17  6'-8" 2'-6" FLUSH PANEL  SOLID CORE WD

18  6'-8" 2'-6" FLUSH PANEL  SOLID CORE WD

LEVEL 2: 10

*U VALUES FOR ALL NEW WINDOWS TO BE 0.28 MIN
AVERAGE

CB-2 CABINET FINISH 2 - WOOD
BY SUBCONTRACTOR

TO BE SELECTED RIFT SAWN WHITE OAK
PROVIDE 1/8"

THICK... 

CW-1  CABINET FINISH 1 - WHITE
BY SUBCONTRACTOR

TO BE SELECTED WHITE - PAINTED

CPT-1 CARPET
BY SUBCONTRACTOR

TO BE SELECTED GREY

P-2 PAINT - EXTERIOR
BY SUBCONTRACTOR TO BE SELECTED DARK GRAY

P-1C PAINT - CEILING
BY SUBCONTRACTOR TO BE SELECTED WHITE SATIN

P-1B PAINT - TRIM
BY SUBCONTRACTOR TO BE SELECTED WHITE SATIN

P-1A PAINT - WALLS
BY SUBCONTRACTOR TO BE SELECTED WHITE SATIN

QRZ-1 QUARTZ
CORIAN OR APPROVED ALTERNATE TO BE SELECTED WHITE MATTE CLEAR

SEAL

SD-4  EXTERIOR SLAT SCREEN
ALT #1: 5/4X4 TK CEDAR. ALT #2: RESYSTA 1-1/2" x 2-3/4" (RESCGI11223412) TBD

SD-3  EXTERIOR DECKING
RESYSTA (ALTERNATE: TIMBERTECH) DECKING BOARD GOLD TBD

SD-2
VERTICAL BOARD &

BATTEN

JAMES HARDIE VERTICAL ARCHITECTURAL PANELS W/ HARDIE TRIM
BATTENS

SMOOTH https://www.newtech
wood.com/product/...

SD-1  HORIZONTAL SIDING
JAMES HARDIE 4" HORIZONTAL LAP SIDING SMOOTH, PRIMED

METAL CORNERS

T-5 TILE - HEARTH
BY SUBCONTRACTOR 2X6 SLATE TILE BLACK SLATE - T.M. STN-1

COUNTERTOP
VERTICAL

STACKED BOND

T-4 TILE - FLOOR
BEDROSIANS  12" x 24" Gauged Slate Tile SLTANDBLK1224G  BLACK PEARL - FINISH T.M. STN-1

RUNNING BOND
https://www.bedrosia
ns.com/en/product...

T-3 TILE - FLOOR
TBD PORCELAIN TILE TO BE SELECTED

T-2 TILE - WALL
TBD PORCELAIN TILE TO BE SELECTED

T-1 TILE - WALL
TBD PORCELAIN TILE TO BE SELECTED https://www.ziatile.co

m/product/bone-2x8/

WD-3  EXTERIOR SOFFITS
T&G TK CEDAR 1X4 CLEAR FINISH

WD-2
INTERIOR WOOD FINISH -

FLOORS

TBD TO BE SELECTED RIFT SAWN WHITE OAK - TO MATCH
WD-1

ENGINEERED
WOOD FLOORS

WD-1  INTERIOR WOOD FINISH
N/A N/A RIFT SAWN WHITE OAK

HARDWOOD

TAG  PRODUCT TYPE  IMAGE  MANUFACTURER MODEL # FINISH COLOR NOTES LINK

FINISH SCHEDULE

2
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https://www.bedrosians.com/en/product...
https://www.ziatile.com/product/bone-2x8/
https://www.ziatile.com/product/bone-2x8/


GENERAL NOTES:
PROJECT NARRATIVE:

THE SCOPE OF THE PROJECT CONSISTS OF BUILDING A NEW TWO-STORY WOOD FRAMED STRUCTURE ON
SHALLOW CONCRETE FOUNDATIONS.

GOVERNING DESIGN CODES:

A) OREGON STRUCTURAL SPECIALTY CODE 2019 EDITION (OSSC)
B) NATIONAL DESIGN STANDARD FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION 2018 EDITION (NDS)
C) AISC MANUAL OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION 15TH EDITION (AISC)
D)  BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE 2014 EDITION (ACI 318)

TEMPORARY CONDITIONS:

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR STRUCTURAL STABILITY DURING CONSTRUCTION. THE
STRUCTURE SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS HAS BEEN DESIGNED FOR STABILITY UNDER THE FINAL
CONFIGURATION ONLY.

DESIGN CRITERIA:

DESIGN WAS BASED ON THE STRENGTH AND DEFLECTION CRITERIA OF THE OSSC. IN ADDITION
COMPONENT SELF WEIGHT (DEAD LOAD), THE FOLLOWING LOADS WERE USED FOR DESIGN:

A) GRAVITY DESIGN CRITERIA:

LIVE LOADS:

ROOF ...................................................... 20 PSF
RESIDENTIAL  ........................................... 40 PSF
BALCONIES AND DECKS ........................ 60 PSF

SNOW LOADS:

Pg ........................................................... 10 PSF
ROOF SNOW ............................................ 25 PSF (HIGHER AT SNOW DRIFT AREAS)

B) LATERAL DESIGN CRITERIA:

WIND LOADS:

WIND SPEED (ULT) ................................... 98 MPH
WIND SPEED (ASD) ................................. 76 MPH
WIND EXPOSURE CATEGORY ................. B

SEISMIC LOADS:

SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY .................. D
SITE CLASS  ............................................. D
LATERAL FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM  .... PLYWOOD SHEARWALLS
RESPONSE MODIFICATION FACTOR  ...... R = 6.5
SD1 ........................................................... 0.51
SDS  ........................................................... 0.71

C) ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING ........................ 1,500 PSF (ASSUMED)

SUBMITTALS:

1. SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER OF RECORD PRIOR TO
FABRICATION AND CONSTRUCTION REGARDING ALL STRUCTURAL ITEMS, INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING:

A) PRE-MANUFACTURED TRUSSES
B) OPEN WEB JOIST

2. IF THE SHOP DRAWINGS DIFFER FROM, OR ADD TO THE DESIGN OF THE DRAWINGS, THEY SHALL BEAR
THE SEAL AND SIGNATURE OF A STRUCTURAL ENGINEER REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF OREGON. ANY
CHANGES TO THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT AND ARE SUBJECT
TO REVIEW AND ACCEPTANCE OF THE ENGINEER. FIELD ENGINEERED DETAILS DEVELOPED BY THE
CONTRACTOR THAT DIFFER FROM, OR ADD TO THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BEAR THE SEAL
AND SIGNATURE OF A STRUCTURAL ENGINEER REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF OREGON AND SHALL BE
SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS:

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS SHALL BEAR THE SEAL AND SIGNATURE OF A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF OREGON SHALL INCLUDE CALCULATIONS AND DRAWINGS REQUIRED TO
SHOW IT MEETS THE DESIGN REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED IN THE DESIGN CRITERIA AND ALSO MEETS THE
GOVERNING CODES. ALL DEFERRED SUBMITTALS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT & ENGINEER
OF RECORD PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL TO AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION. DEFERRED SUBMITTALS INCLUDE
THE FOLLOWING:

A) PRE-ENGINEERED TRUSSES
B) OPEN WEB JOIST

INSPECTION:

1. SPECIAL INSPECTION BY AN APPROVED SPECIAL INSPECTOR SHALL BE PERFORMED FOR THE
FOLLOWING:

TYPE  FREQUENCY  

ADHESIVE ANCHORS ............................................................................... PERIODICAL

2. ALL SOIL-BEARING SURFACES SHALL BE INSPECTED BY THE BUILDING INSPECTOR PRIOR TO
PLACEMENT OF REINFORCING STEEL.

CONCRETE:

CONCRETE WORK SHALL CONFORM TO ACI 318. CONCRETE STRENGTHS GREATER THAN F'c = 2500 PSI
SHALL BE VERIFIED BY STANDARD 28-DAY CYLINDER TESTS PER ASTM C39, FIELD CURED CYLINDERS
PER ASTM C31, AND SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

           ABSOLUTE WATER-CEMENT RATIO BY WEIGHT

F' C (PSI)  NON AIR-ENTRAINED  AIR-ENTRAINED  USE MIN. CEMENT

2,500  .58  .46   ALL USES UNLESS  470 LBS/YD
OTHERWISE NOTED

HIGHER WATER/CEMENT RATIOS THAN SHOWN ABOVE MAY BE USED IF SUBSTANTIATED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ACI 318.

CONCRETE ADMIXTURES, AGGREGATES AND WATER SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ACI CHAPTER
26.4. COARSE AND FINE AGGREGATES SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C33 FOR NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE.
FLY-ASH CONFORMING TO ASTM C618, TYPE F OR TYPE C, MAY BE USED TO REPLACE UP TO 20% OF THE
CEMENT, PROVIDED THAT THE MIX STRENGTH IS SUBSTANTIATED BY TEST DATA. A WATER-REDUCING
ADMIXTURE CONFORMING TO ASTM C494, USED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURERS'
RECOMMENDATION, SHALL BE INCORPORATED IN CONCRETE DESIGN MIXES. A HIGH-RANGE
WATER-REDUCING (HRWR) ADMIXTURE CONFORMING TO ASTM C494, TYPE F OR G, MAY BE USED IN
CONCRETE MIXES, PROVIDING THAT THE SLUMP DOES NOT EXCEED 10”. AN AIR-ENTRAINING AGENT
CONFORMING TO ASTM C260 SHALL BE USED IN CONCRETE MIXES FOR EXTERIOR HORIZONTAL SURFACES
EXPOSED TO WEATHER. THE AMOUNT OF ENTRAINED AIR SHALL BE 5% + 1% BY VOLUME.

SLEEVES, OPENING, CONDUIT, AND OTHER EMBEDDED ITEMS NOT SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER BEFORE POURING. CONDUITS EMBEDDED IN SLABS
SHALL NOT BE LARGER IN OUTSIDE DIMENSION THAN ONE THIRD OF THE THICKNESS OF THE SLAB AND
SHALL NOT BE SPACED CLOSER THAN THREE DIAMETERS ON CENTER. PROVIDE ¾” CHAMFERS ON ALL
EXPOSED CONCRETE EDGES UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

REINFORCING STEEL:

1. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A615, INCLUDING S1, GRADE 60, FOR DEFORMED BARS
AND ASTM A1064 FOR SMOOTH WELDED WIRE FABRIC (WWF), UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.  REINFORCING
STEEL TO BE WELDED SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A706.

2. BARS IN BEAMS AND SLABS SHALL BE SUPPORTED ON WELL-CURED CONCRETE BLOCKS OR
APPROVED METAL CHAIRS, AS SPECIFIED BY THE CRSI MANUAL OF THE STAND PRACTICE, MSP-1.
REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE DETAILED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE “ACI MANUAL OF STANDARD
PRACTICE FOR DETAILING REINFORCED CONCRETE STRUCTURES,” ACI 315.

3. LAP ALL REINFORCING BARS AT SPLICES 48 DIAMETERS, WITH A MINIMUM LAP OF 18”, EXCEPT AS
NOTED. MECHANICAL SPLICES NOTED ON THE PLANS SHALL BE DAYTON BAR-GRIP SPLICES OR
APPROVED WITH A CURRENT ICBO APPROVAL REPORT.

REINFORCING STEEL SHALL HAVE PROTECTION AS FOLLOWS:

USE COVER

FOOTING REINFORCING 3"
WALL REINFORCING 2"

CONCRETE WALL REINFORCING (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED):

WALL THICKNESS  HORIZONTAL BARS  VERTICAL BARS LOCATION

6”  #4   @  16”  OC  #4   @  16”  OC @ CL OF WALL

AT OPENINGS PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF TWO #5 BARS OVER, UNDER AND AT THE SIDES, OF THE OPENINGS.
EXTEND THESE BARS LAP DISTANCE OR A MINIMUM OF 24” PAST THE OPENING.  PROVIDE ONE #5 FOR
SINGLE-LAYER REINFORCING AND TWO #5 FOR DOUBLE-LAYER REINFORCING. 4'-0” LONG, DIAGONALLY AT
EACH CORNER OF ALL OPENINGS. REFER TO TYPICAL DETAILS FOR DISPOSITIONS OF CORNER BARS
AND BARS IN SMALL WALL SECTIONS. SLAB BARS SHALL BE HOOKED INTO WALLS, OR HOOKED DOWELS
SHALL BE PROVIDED TO MATCH SLAB REINFORCING. PROVIDE TWO #4, 4'-0” LONG DIAGONALLY AT EACH
RE-ENTRANT CORNER IN SLABS. PROVIDE HOOKED DOWELS FROM FOOTING TO MATCH VERTICAL WALL
REINFORCING.

CONCRETE ACCESSORIES:

1. PERMANENTLY EXPOSED EMBEDDED PLATES AND ANGLES SHALL BE HOT-DIPPED, GALVANIZED AFTER
FABRICATION, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. NO LOADS OR WELDS SHALL BE PLACED ON EMBEDDED
PLATES OR ANGLES FOR A MINIMUM OF 7 DAYS AFTER CASTING.

POST INSTALLED ANCHORS:

ALL POST INSTALLED ANCHORS SHALL FOLLOW MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION FOR INSTALLATION.
TYPES OF ANCHORS AND APPROVED PRODUCTS ARE LISTED BELOW:

TYPE MANUFACTURER PRODUCT REPORT NUMBER

CONCRETE SIMPSON STRONG-TIE TITEN HD ICC-ES
MECHANICAL COMPANY INC. HEAVY-DUTY ESR-2713
ANCHORS SCREW ANCHOR

SAWN LUMBER:

1. SAWN LUMBER SHALL CONFORM TO WEST COAST LUMBER INSPECTION BUREAU OR WESTERN WOOD
PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION GRADING RULES. LUMBER SHALL BE THE SPECIES AND GRADE NOTED
BELOW:
 F B (PSI)

USE GRADE  (BASE VALUE)

DIMENSIONAL LUMBER
(2” TO 4” THICK)  DOUGLAS FIR - LARCH NO. 2 875

BEAMS/STRINGERS DOUGLAS FIR - LARCH NO. 1 1350

POSTS DOUGLAS FIR - LARCH NO. 1 1200

2. ALL LUMBER IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR CMU SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED UNLESS AN
APPROVED BARRIER IS PROVIDED.

3. FRAMING ACCESSORIES AND STRUCTURAL FASTENERS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY SIMPSON
COMPANY AND OF THE SIZE AND TYPE SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. HANGERS NOT SHOWN SHALL BE
SIMPSON HU OF SIZE RECOMMENDED FOR MEMBER. ALL FRAMING NAILS SHALL BE COMMON NAILS
AND SHALL BE OF THE SIZE AND NUMBER INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.

4. NAILING NOT SHOWN SHALL BE AS INDICATED ON OSSC TABLE 2304.10.1.  BOLTS AND LAG SCREWS
SHALL CONFORM TO ANSI/ASME STANDARD B18.2.1 - 2012. ALL BOLTS AND LAG SCREWS SHALL BE
INSTALLED WITH STANDARD CUT WASHERS. CUTTING AND NOTCHING OF JOIST AND STUDS SHALL
CONFORM TO OSSC 2308.4.2.4 AND 2308.7.4.

5. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON DRAWINGS, CONSTRUCTION AND FASTENING SHALL CONFORM TO OSSC
SECTION 2304 "CONVENTIONAL LIGHT-FRAME CONSTRUCTION". NAILING NOT SHOWN ON PLAN SHALL
CONFORM TO OSSC TABLE 2304.10.1.

6. ALL FASTENERS IN CONTACT WITH PRESERVATIVE-TREATED WOOD (INCLUDING NAILS, NUTS, WASHERS,
AND ANCHOR BOLTS) SHALL BE OF HOT-DIPPED ZINC-COATED GALVANIZED STEEL, STAINLESS STEEL,
SILICONE BRONZE OR COPPER. PER OSSC SECTION 2304.10.5.

PLYWOOD:

1. PLYWOOD PANELS SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF “U.S. PRODUCTS STANDARD PS 1 FOR
CONSTRUCTION AND INDUSTRIAL PLYWOOD” OR APA PRP-108 PERFORMANCE STANDARDS. UNLESS
NOTED, PANELS SHALL BE APA RATED SHEATHING, EXPOSURE 1, OF THE THICKNESS AND SPAN RATING
SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.

2. PLYWOOD INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH APA RECOMMENDATIONS. ALLOW 1/8”
SPACING AT PANEL ENDS AND EDGES, UNLESS OTHERWISE RECOMMENDED BY THE PANEL
MANUFACTURER.

3. ALL ROOF SHEATHING AND SUB-FLOORING SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH FACE GRAIN PERPENDICULAR TO
SUPPORTS, EXCEPT AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE
TONGUE-AND-GROOVE. SUB-FLOORING SHEATHING SHALL BE UNBLOCKED, EXCEPT AS INDICATED ON
DRAWINGS. SHEARWALL SHEATHING SHALL BE BLOCKED WITH 2x FRAMING AT ALL PANEL EDGES.
NAILING NOT SHOWN SHALL BE AS INDICATED ON SPDWS TABLE 4.3A. ALL NAILS SHALL BE COMMON
NAILS; HOWEVER, USE RING SHANK FOR ROOF SHEATHING.

GLUED LAMINATED MEMBERS:

1. GLUED LAMINATED MEMBERS SHALL BE FABRICATED IN CONFORMANCE WITH ANSI A190.7 AND
AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF TIMBER CONSTRUCTION, AITC 117. EACH MEMBER SHALL BEAR AN AITC OR
APA-EWS IDENTIFICATION MARK AND BE ACCOMPANIED BY A CERTIFICATE OF CONFORMANCE. ONE
COAT OF END SEALER SHALL BE APPLIED IMMEDIATELY AFTER TRIMMING IN EITHER SHOP OR FIELD.
BEAMS SHALL BE VISUALLY GRADED WESTERN SPECIES ARCHITECTURAL AND OF THE STRENGTH
INDICATED BELOW:

COMBINATION
    SYMBOL       SPECIES     USE

24F - V4 DF/DF (SIMPLE SPAN)
24F - V8 DF/DF (CONTINUOUS MULTI SPAN AND CANTILEVER)

2. GLULAM HANGERS NOT SHOWN SHALL BE SIMPSON EG.

3. ADHESIVE SHALL BE WET-USE EXTERIOR WATERPROOF GLUE.

MICROLLAM:

1. MICROLLAM, LAMINATED PLYWOOD LUMBER SHALL BE AS INDICATED ON THE PLANS.  MATERIALS
SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM D5456.

2. MINIMUM SPECIES GRADE TO BE DF 1.9E UNO ON PLANS

3. ADHESIVES SHALL BE WATERPROOF CONFORMING TO ASTM D2559. MICROLLAM PRODUCTS SHALL BE
AS MANUFACTURED BY TRUSS JOIST. INSTALL MICROLLAM LUMBER PER MANUFACTURERS
RECOMMENDATIONS.

PARALLAM:

1. PARALLAM, PARALLEL STRAND LUMBER (PSL) SHALL BE AS INDICATED ON THE PLANS.  MATERIALS
SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM D5456.

2. MINIMUM SPECIES GRADE TO BE DF 2.0E UNO ON PLANS

3. ADHESIVES SHALL BE WATERPROOF CONFORMING TO ASTM D2559. PARALLAM PRODUCTS SHALL BE
AS MANUFACTURED BY TRUSS JOIST OR APPROVED OTHER. INSTALL PARALLAM PER
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

PRE-MANUFACTURED ROOF TRUSSES:

PRE-MANUFACTURED ROOF TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR THE APPLICABLE DEAD LOADS AND THE
FOLLOWING ADDITIONAL LOADS:

2. ROOF - 20 PSF (CONSTRUCTION LIVE LOAD)
- 25 PSF (SNOW LOAD)

3. CEILING - 15 PSF

4. TRUSS BOTTOM CHORD ATTIC STORAGE AS INDICATED ON PLAN - 20 PSF

5. UPLIFT LOADING CORRESPONDING TO WIND FORCES FROM 98 MPH (ULT)
EXPOSURE CATEGORY "B"

6. HANGER AND ATTACHMENTS DESIGNED BY TRUSS MANUFACTURER.

TRUSS MANUFACTURER SHALL PROVIDE DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS STAMPED BY A
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF (OREGON/WASHINGTON).

TRUSS-JOISTS:

PRE-MANUFACTURED JOISTS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY TRUSS-JOIST AND SHALL BE OF THE SIZE
AND DIMENSIONS NOTED ON THE PLANS. INSTALL JOISTS PRODUCTS PER TRUSS-JOIST
RECOMMENDATIONS.

MARK HOLDOWN  ATTACHMENT (EMBEDMENT)

NO
HOLDOWN/STRAP  

REQUIRED
NA

MST 48 NAIL TO (2) 2x6

HDU2-SDS2.5 SB 5 8"x24 (18")

HDU2-SDS2.5
5
8" ∅ LAG SCREW

(5" THREAD EMBED)

HDU4-SDS2.5 SB 5 8"x24 (18")

HDU5-SDS2.5 SB 5 8"x24 (18")

HDU8-SDS2.5 SB 7 8"x24 (18")

0 

48 

2 

2* 

4 

5 

8 

NOTES:

1. INSTALL HOLDOWNS PER SIMPSON'S RECOMMENDATIONS.
2. PROVIDE (2) 2x6 MINIMUM AT TYPES 48 & 2 & 2* & 4 & 5.
3. PROVIDE (3) 2x6 MINIMUM AT TYPE 8.

HOLDOWN SCHEDULE1 
S0.1

SHEARWALL SCHEDULE2 
S0.1

NOTES: 

1.  PROVIDE ANCHOR BOLTS WITH MINIMUM 8-INCHES EMBEDMENT FOR SILL ANCHOR CONNECTION.
2.  NAIL INTERMEDIATE MEMBERS WITH 8d @ 12 INCHES OC  PROVIDE BLOCKING AT ALL PANEL EDGES.
3.  WHERE FRAMING AT ADJOINING PANEL EDGES IS 3" NOMINAL OR WIDER, NAILS SHALL BE STAGGERED.
4.  PROVIDE PL 1 4x3x0'-3" WASHERS FOR SILL PLATE BOLT CONNECTIONS.
5.  SHEARWALL SHEATHING IS NOT TO BE INTERRUPTED BY INTERSECTING WALLS.
6.  USE GALVANIZED FASTENERS INTO PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER.
7.  PROVIDE PANEL EDGE NAILING FOR FULL HEIGHT OF FRAMING MEMBERS ATTACHED TO HOLDOWNS.

MARK PANEL TYPE NAILING AT PANEL EDGES  NOMINAL STUD & BLKG SIZE AT
ADJOINING PANEL EDGES SILL PLATE CONNECTION RIM CONNECTION

15
32" PLYWOOD

(1) FACE

8d (2 1 2"x0.131 COMMON)
(2 1 2"x0.113 GALV BOX)

@ 6" OC
2x

5 
8 "∅ @ 32" OC
16d @ 6" OC

A35 @ 21" OC
LTP4 @ 16" OC

15
32" PLYWOOD

(1) FACE

8d (2 1 2"x0.131 COMMON)
(2 1 2"x0.113 GALV BOX)

@ 4" OC
2x

5
8" ∅ @ 24" OC
16d @ 4" OC

A35 @ 14" OC
LTP4 @ 11" OC

15
32" PLYWOOD

(1) FACE

8d (2 1 2"x0.131 COMMON)
(2 1 2"x0.113 GALV BOX)

@ 3" OC
2x

5 
8 "∅ @ 24" OC
16d @ 3" OC

A35 @ 11" OC
LTP4 @ 9" OC

15
32" PLYWOOD

(1) FACE

10d (2  1 2"x0.131 COMMON)
(2 1 2"x0.113 GALV BOX)

@ 2" OC
3x 5

8" ∅ @ 8" OC A35 @ 5" OC

A
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FORCE TRANSFER AROUND
OPENING SCHEMATIC ELEVATION
SCALE: N.T.S.
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NOTE:

1. SEE PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION NOT SPECIFIED. 

SIMPSON CS16 STRAP FULL LENGTH OF
WALL ABOVE & BELOW OPENING AT
HDR. / SILL & FASTEN INTO BLOCKING
BETWEEN VERTICAL STUDS, TYP.

(2) 2x4 STUDS WITH TRIMMER MINIMUM
UNO

2x SILL

2x STUD AT 16" OC MAX

T/ DOUBLE TOP PLATE

B/ SILL PLATE

HEADER PER PLAN

2x BLOCKING AT
STRAP, TYP.

2x DOUBLE TOP PLATE

POST PER HOLDOWN
SCHEDULE, TYP.

HOLDOWN PER
PLAN, TYP.

2x SILL

2'-0" MIN.

2'-0"
MIN.

1'-6" STRAP OVERLAP

S0.1

GENERAL NOTES
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1 
S1.1  SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

FOUNDATION PLAN 2 
S1.1  SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

1ST FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

6" CONC STEM WALL W/ #4
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0.157 PAF @ 24" OC & FASTEN
STRINGER W/ SIMP A34 CLIP

1'-0"Wx1'-0"DPxAS REQ'D CONC
STAIR PAD W/ (1) #4xCONT REINF

4x4CONT

TO ROOF
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PER ARCH (2 PLACES)
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PLAN NOTES:

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND
ELEVATIONS WITH ARCHITECT'S DRAWINGS.  ALL EXISTING
DIMENSIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED.  REFERENCE ARCHITECT FOR
ALL DIMENSIONS NOT SPECIFIED.  NOTIFY ARCHITECT AND
ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR TEMPORARY
SHORING AND STABILITY DURING CONSTRUCTION.

3. REFERENCE S0.1 FOR STRUCTURAL NOTES, DESIGN CRITERIA
AND ABBREVIATIONS.

4. ALL WOOD EXPOSED TO CONCRETE, WEATHER, OR WITHIN 6"
OF FINISHED GRADE SHALL BE PRESSURE-TREATED.

5. MOISTURE PROOF PER ARCHITECT.

6. ALL EXTERIOR WALL ARE 2x6 AT 16" ON CENTER BEARING
WALL AND SHALL BE SHEATHED PER TYPE "A" SHEAR WALL,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

7. HEADERS SHOWN SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY (2) TRIMMER
STUDS AND (2) JAMB STUDS MINIMUM, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE ON PLAN.

8. INSTALL ALL METAL CONNECTORS PER MANUFACTURERS
RECOMMENDATIONS.

9. INDICATES FORCE TRANSFER AROUND OPENING PLYWOOD
SHEARWALL. SEE FORCE TRANSFER AROUND OPENING
SCHEMATIC ELEVATION ON 3/S0.1.  (#) INDICATES NUMBER OF
OPENINGS IN WALL PER PLAN.

10. PROVIDE SNUG TIGHT COMPRESSION BLOCKING (ORIENT
GRAIN VERTICALLY) AT POSTS/STUDS/HOLDOWNS/STRAPS
FOR DIRECT BEARING TO POST OR FOUNDATION BELOW.

11. INDICATES CONTROL JOINT (PROVIDE AT 15'-0" O.C. SPACING
EACH WAY MAX).

12. INDICATES 4" SLAB ON GRADE WITH #4 REINFORCEMENT AT 18"
ON CENTER EACH WAY WITH 3 4" MINUS COMPACTED GRAVEL
(6" MAX LIFTS).

13. INDICATES SPAN DIRECTION FOR 3 4" APA RATED PLYWOOD
WITH 10d NAILS AT 6" ON CENTER AT PANEL EDGES AND 12"
ON CENTER IN FIELD AND APPLY SUBFLOOR ADHESIVE.

13.1 INDICATES SPAN DIRECTION FOR DECKING PER ARCH.

14. PROVIDE WEB STIFFENER PER MANUFACTURER AT LOAD
CARRYING JOIST.

15. ABOVE WINDOW WELL PROVIDE CONTINUOUS RIM BOARD (3"
BEARING MINIMUM EACH END).

16. FASTEN LEDGER W/ (2) 1 4"∅x5" SDS (GALV) @ 16" OC AND
PROVIDE 11 2" CLEARANCE FROM TOP AND BOTTOM.

17. PROVIDE SIMPSON ABU POST BASE W/ 5 8" ∅ GALV TITEN HD
(6" EMBED) AND ATTACH TO TOP OF FOOTING AND NO
SPECIAL INSPECTION REQUIRED.

FTAO (#)

S-1 

PWD-1 

CJ  

INDICATES SHEARWALL TYPE PER SHEARWALL SCHEDULE ON
SHEET 2/S0.1.

INDICATES HOLDOWN/STRAP TYPE PER HOLDOWN SCHEDULE
ON SHEET 1/S0.1. HOLDOWN SHALL OCCUR AT EACH END OF
SHEARWALL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLAN.

INDICATES STRUCTURAL WOOD SHEARWALL.  SHEATHING AND
ANCHORAGE REQUIREMENT PER SHEARWALL SCHEDULE.
ALL EXTERIOR WALL SHALL BE TYPE 'A' UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE ON PLAN.

INDICATES WOOD POST/COLUMN.

INDICATES WOOD POST/COLUMN BELOW.

INDICATES NON-LOAD BEARING WALL. AT TOP OF WALL
PROVIDE SIMPSON SDPW DEFLECTOR SCREW x5" @ 48" OC &
3
4" GAP.

INDICATES LOAD BEARING WALL.

INDICATES LOAD BEARING WALL BELOW.

INDICATES LOCATION OF HOLDOWN/STRAP.

INDICATES SLOPE.

INDICATES HANGER
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HANGER TYP SIMP LUS 210-2

HANGER TYP
4x6

SIMP IUS
HANGER
SEE NOTE 15
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POST CAP

SIMP PCZ
POST CAP

SIMP IUS
HANGER

SEE NOTE 14
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1 
S1.2  SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

2ND FLOOR FRAMING PLAN 2 
S1.2  SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

ROOF FRAMING PLAN

1 2 3 

A 
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C

D 

E

F

1 2 3
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OPE
N

TRUSSES

BY OTHERS @ 24" OC

TRUSSES BY
OTHERS @ 24" OC

14" GIRDER OWJ

14" GIRDER OWJ
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P
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S 
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" 
O
C

6x
6

6x
6

2x6 OUTRIGGER

@ 24" OC

2x6 @ 24" OC OUTRIGGER

2x6 @ 24" OC OUTRIGGER

2x6 @ 24" OC

OUTRIGGER

PLAN NOTES:

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND
ELEVATIONS WITH ARCHITECT'S DRAWINGS.  REFERENCE
ARCHITECT FOR ALL DIMENSIONS NOT SPECIFIED.  NOTIFY
ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR TEMPORARY
SHORING AND STABILITY DURING CONSTRUCTION.

3. REFERENCE S0.1 FOR STRUCTURAL NOTES, DESIGN CRITERIA
AND ABBREVIATIONS.

4. MOISTURE PROOF PER ARCHITECT.

5. ALL EXTERIOR WALL ARE 2x6 AT 16" ON CENTER BEARING
WALL AND SHALL BE SHEATHED PER TYPE "A" SHEAR WALL,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

6. HEADERS SHOWN SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY (1) TRIMMER
STUDS AND (1) KING STUDS MINIMUM, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
ON PLAN.

7. INSTALL ALL METAL CONNECTORS PER MANUFACTURERS
RECOMMENDATIONS.

8. FASTEN STRAP FROM BOTTOM OF BEAM/TRUSS TO DRAG
JOIST.

9. INDICATES FORCE TRANSFER AROUND OPENING PLYWOOD
SHEARWALL. SEE FORCE TRANSFER AROUND OPENING
SCHEMATIC ELEVATION ON S0.1.  (#) INDICATES NUMBER OF
OPENINGS IN WALL PER PLAN.

10. PROVIDE SNUG TIGHT COMPRESSION BLOCKING (ORIENT
GRAIN VERTICALLY) AT POSTS/STUDS/HOLDOWNS/STRAPS
FOR DIRECT BEARING TO POST OR FOUNDATION BELOW.

11. INDICATES SPAN DIRECTION FOR 3 4" APA RATED PLYWOOD
WITH 10d NAILS AT 6" ON CENTER AT PANEL EDGES AND 12"
ON CENTER IN FIELD AND APPLY SUBFLOOR ADHESIVE.

12. INDICATES SPAN DIRECTION FOR 1 2" APA RATED PLYWOOD
WITH 8d RING SHANK NAILS AT 6" ON CENTER AT PANEL
EDGES AND 12" ON CENTER IN FIELD.

13. INDICATES SHEAR TRANSFER LOAD (ASD) IN ROOF TRUSS.
TRUSS SHALL BE LOCATED ABOVE SHEARWALLS. TRUSS
MANUFACTURER SHALL DESIGN TRUSSES FOR THE LATERAL
LOAD SPECIFIED ON PLAN, IN BRACKETS, IN ADDITION TO THE
DESIGN DEAD AND LIVE LOADS.

14. TRUSS WITH ATTIC STORAGE AND BOTTOM CHORD TO HAVE 25
PSF LIVE LOAD AND 10 PSF DEAD LOAD. SEE ARCHITECT FOR
EXTENTS.

15. SISTER STUDS TOGETHER W/ (2) ROWS 10d NAILS @ 16" OC EA
SIDE (STAGGERED) AND PROVIDE (2) SIMPSON A35 TOP AND
BOTTOM TO SILL PLATE AND DOUBLE TOP PLATE.

16. FASTEN LEDGER W/ (2) 1 4"∅x5" SDS (GALV) @ 16" OC AND
PROVIDE 11 2" CLEARANCE FROM TOP AND BOTTOM.

17. CONTINUOUS  LSL WIND GIRT POSTS. SPAN FROM SILL PLATE
TO DOUBLE TOP PLATE. PROVIDE SIMPSON A34 CLIP TOP
AND BOTTOM AND EACH SIDE OF POST.

18. FASTEN STRAP OVER SHEATHING AND LOCATE STRAP CENTER
LINE AT OPEN WEB JOIST END. PROVIDE 2x FLAT BLOCKING
BETWEEN JOISTS.

19. FASTEN TOP OF WALL W/ SIMPSON SDPW DEFLECTOR SCREW
x5" @ 48" OC AND PROVIDE 3 4" GAP TO BOTTOM OF DRAG
JOIST. COORDINATE TRIM TO ACCOMMODATE DEFLECTION WITH
ARCHITECT.

20. BREAK LEDGER AND HAVE TRUSS BEAR DIRECTLY ONTO 4x6
POST. CONNECTION PER TRUSS MANUFACTURER.

21. BREAK LEDGER AND HAVE TRUSS CONNECT OVER SHEATHING
ONTO GLB. SKEWED HANGER PER TRUSS MANUFACTURER.

22. AT BREAKS IN DOUBLE TOP PLATE WITHOUT SPLICES
PROVIDE SIMPSON MST 48 STRAP AND LOCATE STRAP
CENTERLINE AT BREAK.

FTAO (#)

PWD-1 

PWD-2  

[XXXX #]

INDICATES WOOD POST/COLUMN BELOW.

INDICATES LOAD BEARING WALL.

INDICATES LOAD BEARING WALL BELOW.

INDICATES NON-LOAD BEARING WALL. AT TOP OF WALL
PROVIDE SIMPSON SDPW DEFLECTOR SCREW x5" @ 48" OC &
3
4" GAP. COORDINATE TRIM TO ACCOMODATE DEFLECTION

WITH ARCHITECT.

INDICATES OVERFRAMING BY OTHERS.

INDICATES ATTIC STORAGE EXTENTS SEE ARCH FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

INDICATES A STEP IN THE PLANS/FRAMING.

INDICATES A CHANGE IN SLOPE.

INDICATES SLOPE.

PLAN LEGEND:

CONT 13 4x5 1 2 (2.0E) LVL
STRUCTURAL SUB
FASCIA TYP

3 1 2x14 V4 GLB

5 1 2x14 V4 GLB
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LOW ROOF  

HANGER BY TRUSS
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TRUSS TO POST
BY TRUSS MFR
TYP

P
W
D
-1

FTAO (1)

6x8 DF2

PWD-2

EXTENT OF
LOW ROOF
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POST CAP TYP
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 SIMP LUS26-2
HANGER TYP  

6x8 (LOW)

5
S2.2

(2) 2x8
TYP (3)

31 2x
5

1 2 
LS
L

NO
TE
 17

31 2x
5

1 2 
LS
L

NO
TE
 17

31 2x
5

1 2 
LS
L

NO
TE

17

31 2x
5

1 2 
LS
L

NO
TE
 17

8
S2.1  

4
S2.2

SIM 

8
S2.2

SIM 

SIMP A34
TYP

EA
END

SIM

SIMPSON LUS26-2
HANGER TYP  

SIM

(2) 13 4x51
2 LVL
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D 

SIMP MSTI 48
SEE NOTE 18  

(3) 2x12 STAIR STRINGER W/
2x6 NAILER SISTERED

TOGETHER W/ (2) ROWS 10d
NAILS @ 16" OC

D

SCALE: 1 2" = 1'-0"

PARTIAL STAIR FRAMING PLAN AT FIRST FLOOR1 
S1.3  SCALE: 1 2" = 1'-0"

PARTIAL STAIR FRAMING PLAN AT SECOND FLOOR2 
S1.3  

13 4x11 7 8 LVL

13 4x117 8 LVL

13 4x117 8 LVL 

DN

4x8

117
8
 T

JI
 1
10

 @
 1
6
" 
O
C

2x8

13 4x117 8 LVL 

         INDICATES NAIL
AND SHEATH WALLS PER
TYPE 'A' SHEARWALL

13 4x117 8 LVL BLKG W/
SIMP A35 CLIP EA
END TYP

NON STRUCT STAIR
WAY PICKET PER

ARCH

TOP OF LANDING PER
ARCH TYP (SHEATH &
NAIL PER 'PWD-1')

2x6 LEDGER NAIL TO EA
STUD W/ (2) 1 4"∅x5" SDS
SCREW

2x6 @ 16" OC W/
SIMP LUS 26
HANGER

5
S2.2

(3) 2x12 STAIR
STRINGER TYP

SHEATH AND NAIL
TOP OF STAIR BOX

PER TYPE 'PWD-1'
PER S1.2  

4x
8

SIMPS A35 CLIP
EA END TYP

2x6 @ 16" OC W/ SIMP
LUS 26 HANGER

TOP OF LANDING PER
ARCH TYP (SHEATH &
NAIL PER 'PWD-1')

A35 CLIP

(3) 2x12 STAIR
STRINGER

NOTES:

1. SEE 2/S1.1 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION NOT SPECIFIED.

HDR

4x4

2x6 LEDGER NAIL TO EA
STUD W/ (2) 1 4"∅x5" SDS

SCREW
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SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR FOOTING1
S2.1 SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"

DECK FOOTING2
S2.1 SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"

TURNED DOWN FOOTING3
S2.1 SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"

FOUNDATION JOIST PERPENDICULAR4
S2.1

SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"

TRUSS AT WALL8
S2.1SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"

2ND FLOOR JOIST PARALLEL7
S2.1SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"

FRAMING AT ENTRY PORCH6
S2.1SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"

FOUNDATION JOIST PARALLEL5
S2.1

SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"

TRUSS AT FLUSH BEAM9
S2.1 SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"  

2ND STORY JOIST PERPENDICULAR10
S2.1

'  '

8" SQUARE

STAR STRINGER PER PLAN
FASTEN W/ (3) 10d TO EA JOIST

(NOT AT SIM)

(NOT AT SIM)

DRAIN PER ARCH

FLASHING PER ARCH (REQ'D
WHEN CONC TOUCHES WOOD)

(TOP OF SLAB PER ARCH)

W/ BLOCKING
@ 48" OC

O.W.J.

O.W.J.

NOTES:

1. SEE 4/S2.1 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION NOT SPECIFIED.
2. AT SIMILAR (2) NO DECK OR SLAB PRESENT.

SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"

OPEN WEB TRUSS AND ROOF TRUSS12
S2.1SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"

DETAIL11
S2.1

BEAM PER PLAN W/
STRAP (BEYOND)

HANGER PER PLAN
(BEYOND)

POST PER PLAN
(BEYOND WHEN OCCURS)

S2.1

DETAILS
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SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"

DRAG OPEN WEB JOIST
SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"

TRUSS AT BEAM2
S2.2 SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0"

DRAG TRUSS CONNECTION3
S2.2 SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"

ROOF DRAG TRUSS
TO SHEARWALL4

S2.2

SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"

STAIR HANDRAIL5
S2.2 SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"

GABLE END TRUSS6
S2.2 SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"  

OFFSET IN WALL7
S2.2 SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"

GRIDLINE '2' TRUSS BEARING8
S2.2

SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"

TRUSS EAVE9
S2.2 SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"

TOP OF WIND GIRT

AT SIM SLOPE DOUBLE
TOP PLATE TO MATCH

SCISSOR PROFILE

ATTIC
STORAGE

TRUSS
SCISSOR
TRUSS

AT SIM BLOCKING
PER TRUSS MFR

DRAG GIRDER TRUSS
BY OTHERS (BEAM
SHOWN)

STRAP PER PLAN
(BEYOND) TO DOUBLE TO

PLATE (BEYOND)

(NOT AT SIM)

NOTES

1. AT SIMILAR TRUSS TO BEAR ON 2x BEARING WALL.
2. AT NON-STRUCTURAL WALL SEE PLAN LEGEND FOR FOR CONNECTION AND 3 4" GAP.

NUT AND PLATE
WASHER BACK SIDE
BEAM

FASTEN DTT2Z TO TOP &
BOTTOM CHORD OF (OW)

BEAM PER
PLAN TYP

AT SIM SCISSOR
TRUSS PROFILE

10
S2.2

HANGER PER TRUSS
MANUFACTURER

1
S2.2

HOLDOWN STRAP
(BEND AS REQD TO ALIGN
WITH WALL BELOW, BEYOND)

S2.2

DETAILS

REVIEW SET
NOT FOR

CONSTRUCTION

G
R
U
M

M
E
L
 E

N
G

IN
E
E
R
IN

G
, L

L
C

92
0 

S
W

 3
rd

 A
ve

 S
u
it
e 
20

0

P
o
rt
la
n
d
, O

R
 9
72

04
 -
 (
50

3)
 2
44

-7
01

4

w
w
w
.g
ru

m
m

el
en

gi
n
ee

ri
n
g.
co

m

PROJECT NUMBER:
222013

05/10/2023

W
o
o
d
w
a
r
d
 H

o
u
s
e

40
11

 S
E
 W

o
o
d
w
ar

d
 A

ve
P
o
rt
la
n
d
, O

R
 9

72
02

ENGINEER: TOC

DRAWN BY: LAB

1 REV 1 - 6/1/2023

1
1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

           City Of Portland 
 
           REVIEWED FOR  
       CODE COMPLIANCE

Date: 08/04/23

Permit #: 

22-156807-REV-01-RS

http://www.grummelengineering.com

	Revised Plans (14)
	Sheets
	A1.0 - FLOOR PLANS - LEVEL 1 AND 2
	A3.11 - BUILDING SECTIONS


	DRAWINGS
	Sheets
	A0.1 - SITE PLAN, PROJECT INFO
	A0.2 - GENERAL NOTES, SYMBOLS, AND ABBREVIATIONS
	A0.3 - SURVEY
	A0.4 - ARBORIST REPORT AND ARBORIST SUPERVISION CONTRACT
	A0.5 - MINOR IMPROVEMENT PERMIT DETAILS
	A1.1 - FOUNDATION PLAN
	A1.3 - ATTIC AND ROOF PLAN
	A2.1 - REFLECTED CEIILING PLANS
	A3.01 - BUILDING ELEVATIONS
	A3.12 - BUILDING SECTIONS
	A4.1 - WALL SECTIONS
	A4.2 - ENLARGED PLANS
	A5.1 - INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
	A8.0 - ASSEMBLIES
	A8.1 - DETAILS
	A9.01 - SCHEDULES



